To the extent that the Company is aware having made all reasonable enquiries as at the

Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Wang Huiwu, Mr. Wang Degen, Tequ Group (Hong Kong)

Company Limited and Hope Education Investment Limited are all core connected persons of

the Company, entitling to exercise control over the voting right in respect of an aggregate of

4,194,310,943 Shares and representing approximately 52.25% of the total number of Shares in

issue.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

Effect on the shareholding structure of the Company

The following table sets forth the change in shareholding structure of the Company (a) as

at the Latest Practicable Date and (b) immediately upon full exercise of the Share Options

granted under the Conditional Grant, assuming no other Share Options have been exercised

other than the Share Options to be granted under the Conditional Grant:

Name of Shareholder

(a) As at the Latest
Practicable Date(1)

(b) Immediately upon full
exercise of the Share

Options granted under the
Conditional Grant, assuming
no other Share Options have

been exercised other than
the Share Options to be

granted under the
Conditional Grant(1)

(Number of Shares) (%) (Number of Shares) (%)

Hope Education Investment

Limited 4,140,948,240 51.58 4,140,948,240 50.39
Mr. Wang Huiwu(2) 11,120,000 0.14 161,120,000 1.96
Mr. Wang Degen(3) 42,242,703 0.53 82,242,703 1.00
Other Shareholders

(including public Shareholders) 3,833,239,763 47.75 3,833,239,763 46.65

Total 8,027,550,706 100 8,217,550,706 100

Notes:

1. All interests stated are long positions.

2. Mr. Wang Huiwu holds 100% interest in Maysunshine Trust Limited (Credit Suisse Trust Limited as
trustee), Maysunshine Trust Limited holds 100% interest in Maysunshine Holdings Limited,
Maysunshine Holdings Limited hold 96% interest in Maysunshine Limited, Maysunshine Limited hold
49% interest in Hope Education Investment Limited, Hope Education Investment Limited holds 51.58%
interest in the Company. Accordingly, Mr. Wang Huiwu is deemed as holding interest in the Company
through Hope Education Investment Limited.

3. Hope Education Investment Limited, a BVI company, is owned as to 49% by Maysunshine Limited,